MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1857.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1857.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1857.

Снар. 54.

Chapter 54.

Resolve in favor of the committee on the state prison.

Committee on the state prison, in favor of. Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state, the sum of eight dollars to each of the following persons, to wit: Samuel W. Jones, W. R. Hersey, J. L. Moor, M. L. Burr, James Campbell, Jeremiah Tolman and B. F. Buxton, members of the committee on the state prison, who by order of the legislature have visited the state prison, said sum being in full for the traveling expenses of said persons in discharging said duty.

[Approved April 2, 1857.]

Chapter 55.

Resolve in aid of repairing road in the town of Mattamiscontis.

Road, repair, in aid of.

Proviso.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to expend the sum of one thousand dollars on the road in the town of Mattamiscontis; provided, the inhabitants or proprietors of said town expend to the satisfaction of the land agent five hundred dollars on the same road in said town. This resolve shall not be construed to authorize the land agent to expend any money on said road, till the inhabitants or proprietors aforesaid shall have expended the before mentioned sum of five hundred dollars.

[Approved April 6, 1857.]

Chapter 56.

Resolve in favor of the Insane Hospital.

Insane Hospital, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of five thousand dollars be appropriated and paid out of the treasury for the purpose of constructing reservoirs, repointing buildings, perfecting the warming apparatus, meeting outstanding liabilities and purchasing an additional lot of land, and that the same be expended under the direction of the trustees of the hospital.

[Approved April 6, 1857.]